These scenarios assume that the percentage of smokers in the group of teenagers varies

while average teenage tobacco consumption sustains its initial level from 2013. The model

predicts ±5% and ±10% period-to-period changes. These mechanisms can be expressed

as:

rt+1=rt · (1± 0.05) or rt+1=rt · (1± 0.10), ∀t ∈ Z}.

Figure 5: Teenage rate scenarios: Smokers

Figure 5 shows the predicted smoker population size with the status quo scenario (as

SQ) and period-to-period change ±5% and ±10% scenarios. Similarly, the predicted

consumption is described in Figure 6 and tax revenues in Figure 7.

23

Figure 6: Teenage smoking rate scenarios: Total daily consumption

Figure 7: Teenage smoking rate scenarios: Tax revenue (in CZK)

Complete model predictions data are summarized in Table 9. The numbers indicate that

number of smokers, daily consumption as well as tax revenues are going to increase within

the next decade in any of these scenarios. These variables will ever reach their initial

value from 2013 and further fall only in scenarios −5% and −10%. The drop below the

initial state is predicted in period 2038-2043 at the earliest.

24

Table 9: Teenage smoking rate scenarios: Model predictions

2013 2018 2023 2028 2033 2038 2043 2048 2053 2058 2063 2068 2073 2078

N
u
m

b
er

of
sm

ok
er

s

SQ 2 413 887 2 460 308 2 547 749 2 723 743 2 664 696 2 656 084 2 601 042 2 697 990 2 864 609 2 623 438 2 607 316 2 628 833 2 614 761 2 607 917
-10% 2 413 887 2 447 212 2 504 882 2 631 581 2 510 865 2 428 932 2 291 753 2 298 745 2 363 974 2 008 649 1 871 699 1 702 366 1 524 379 1 370 939
-5% 2 413 887 2 453 760 2 525 934 2 676 028 2 583 822 2 534 888 2 433 681 2 478 901 2 585 828 2 275 931 2 185 470 2 095 782 1 980 647 1 878 411
5% 2 413 887 2 466 856 2 570 327 2 774 855 2 754 105 2 794 320 2 797 873 2 963 861 3 214 480 3 075 185 3 175 113 3 357 591 3 505 873 3 668 302

10% 2 413 887 2 473 404 2 593 669 2 829 494 2 852 693 2 951 542 3 028 705 3 285 684 3 652 692 3 661 652 3 938 912 4 359 103 4 761 723 5 180 432

D
ai

ly
co

n
su

m
p
ti

on SQ 31 746 646 32 400 922 34 109 318 36 111 068 35 071 554 35 456 392 34 737 000 34 999 844 36 453 267 33 905 238 32 959 754 33 289 395 33 081 122 32 945 002
-10% 31 746 646 32 286 978 33 739 098 35 217 200 33 514 990 33 037 905 31 438 979 30 637 175 30 843 668 26 822 082 24 314 396 22 136 730 19 798 206 17 775 855
-5% 31 746 646 32 346 424 33 938 403 35 660 909 34 274 018 34 169 756 32 975 876 32 626 007 33 350 889 29 919 937 28 028 410 26 909 260 25 401 131 24 049 711
5% 31 746 646 32 465 316 34 357 796 36 641 347 36 030 495 36 915 026 36 883 609 37 916 186 40 331 996 38 966 348 39 423 316 41 750 417 43 556 336 45 504 318

10% 31 746 646 32 524 762 34 577 884 37 180 430 37 039 733 38 564 568 39 339 478 41 389 835 45 127 200 45 477 389 48 023 923 53 233 196 58 130 567 63 254 834

T
ax

re
ve

n
u
e SQ 46 820 47 785 50 304 53 257 51 724 52 291 51 230 51 618 53 761 50 003 48 609 49 095 48 788 48 587

-10% 46 820 47 617 49 758 51 938 49 428 48 724 46 366 45 184 45 488 39 557 35 859 32 647 29 198 26 216
-5% 46 820 47 705 50 052 52 593 50 547 50 394 48 633 48 117 49 186 44 126 41 336 39 686 37 462 35 469
5% 46 820 47 880 50 671 54 039 53 138 54 442 54 396 55 919 59 482 57 468 58 142 61 574 64 237 67 110

10% 46 820 47 968 50 996 54 834 54 626 56 875 58 018 61 042 66 554 67 070 70 826 78 508 85 731 93 288

* Consumption is expressed in number o cigarettes, tax revenues in millions of CZK

4.2.4 Teenage Tobacco Consumption Scenarios

Now, let’s assume the smoking rate among adolescents stays constant at its current rate

and only consumption level changes. Interestingly, if its development mechanism were

analogical to those in the previous section (5%/10% period-to-period growth/decline),

the resulting predictions and charts would be identical to those in the previous section. If

current teen smokers increase tobacco consumption by 30%, it is the same as if there were

30% more teen smokers while they all keep their initial consumption level. Nevertheless,